YEAR
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013

SPECIES
WITCH FLOUNDER
WITCH FLOUNDER
WITCH FLOUNDER
WITCH FLOUNDER
WITCH FLOUNDER
WITCH FLOUNDER
WITCH FLOUNDER
WITCH FLOUNDER
WITCH FLOUNDER
WITCH FLOUNDER
WITCH FLOUNDER
WITCH FLOUNDER
WITCH FLOUNDER
WITCH FLOUNDER
WITCH FLOUNDER
WITCH FLOUNDER
WITCH FLOUNDER
WITCH FLOUNDER
WITCH FLOUNDER
WITCH FLOUNDER
WITCH FLOUNDER
WITCH FLOUNDER
WITCH FLOUNDER
WITCH FLOUNDER
WITCH FLOUNDER
WITCH FLOUNDER
WITCH FLOUNDER
WITCH FLOUNDER
WITCH FLOUNDER
WITCH FLOUNDER
WITCH FLOUNDER
WITCH FLOUNDER
WITCH FLOUNDER
WITCH FLOUNDER
WITCH FLOUNDER
WITCH FLOUNDER
WITCH FLOUNDER
WITCH FLOUNDER
WITCH FLOUNDER
WITCH FLOUNDER
WITCH FLOUNDER
WITCH FLOUNDER
WITCH FLOUNDER
WITCH FLOUNDER
WITCH FLOUNDER
WITCH FLOUNDER
WITCH FLOUNDER
WITCH FLOUNDER
WITCH FLOUNDER
WITCH FLOUNDER
WITCH FLOUNDER
WITCH FLOUNDER
WITCH FLOUNDER
WITCH FLOUNDER
WITCH FLOUNDER
WITCH FLOUNDER
WITCH FLOUNDER
WITCH FLOUNDER
WITCH FLOUNDER
WITCH FLOUNDER
WITCH FLOUNDER
WITCH FLOUNDER
WITCH FLOUNDER
WITCH FLOUNDER

METRIC
TONS
547.89
741.49
620.38
725.25
577.38
536.33
537.42
537.78
456.59
360.56
367.18
258.41
271.11
322.55
225.71

0.77
187.70
239.77
363.23
202.66
202.18
233.24
450.50
597.82
260.60
349.57
386.42
768.47
1381.60
1205.16
1632.01
1798.68

2614.55

3540.58

2906.90

2603.19

2048.51

2252.66

2054.47

1228.16
603.39
772.32
947.67

1238.78

1357.20

1011.83

1033.93
895.23
838.25
897.98
937.27

1097.90

1059.21
848.35
968.51
806.18
428.84
273.40
157.22
128.11

62.57
63.05
128.25
112.34

HISTORICAL MAINE WITCH FLOUNDER LANDINGS

POUNDS
1,207,900
1,634,700
1,367,700
1,598,900
1,272,900
1,182,400
1,184,800
1,185,600
1,006,600
794,900
809,500
569,700
597,700
711,100
497,602
1,705
413,818
528,603
800,784
446,782
445,728
514,214
993,178
1,317,975
574,513
770,680
851,902
1,694,181
3,045,905
2,656,928
3,597,952
3,965,413
5,764,095
7,805,623
6,408,619
5,739,037
4,516,184
4,966,267
4,529,322
2,707,633
1,330,245
1,702,662
2,089,258
2,731,042
2,992,118
2,230,696
2,279,413
1,973,641
1,848,028
1,979,699
2,066,331
2,420,452
2,335,166
1,870,281
2,135,202
1,777,320
945,435
602,734
346,606
282,428
137,936
139,010
282,750
247,664

POUNDS
(millions)
1.2079
1.6347
1.3677
1.5989
1.2729
1.1824
1.1848
1.1856
1.0066
0.7949
0.8095
0.5697
0.5977
0.7111
0.4976
0.0017
0.4138
0.5286
0.8008
0.4468
0.4457
0.5142
0.9932
1.3180
0.5745
0.7707
0.8519
1.6942
3.0459
2.6569
3.5980
3.9654
5.7641
7.8056
6.4086
5.7390
4.5162
4.9663
4.5293
2.7076
1.3302
1.7027
2.0893
2.7310
2.9921
2.2307
2.2794
1.9736
1.8480
1.9797
2.0663
2.4205
2.3352
1.8703
2.1352
1.7773
0.9454
0.6027
0.3466
0.2824
0.1379
0.1390
0.2828
0.2477

VALUE
$62,872
$105,900
$98,844
$124,311
$93,281
$90,708
$99,382
$140,386
$100,686
$86,380
$81,243
$58,143
$54,477
$66,040
$40,053
$101
$38,804
$50,649
$73,933
$35,898
$41,863
$56,782
$147,415
$268,872
$144,186
$257,528
$391,584
$848,070
$1,564,035
$1,524,651
$1,909,949
$2,392,313
$3,176,799
$4,562,365
$4,523,090
$4,718,782
$4,647,392
$7,054,626
$6,486,707
$4,834,498
$2,679,626
$3,036,939
$3,473,511
$4,618,362
$4,893,624
$3,993,731
$3,858,215
$3,375,763
$2,956,165
$2,773,070
$2,730,576
$2,779,402
$2,657,689
$2,564,101
$2,819,664
$2,537,231
$1,811,095
$1,385,448
$781,469
$472,535
$302,939
$257,588
$475,631
$576,799

VALUE

(millions) PRICE/LB PRICE/LB

$0.063
$0.106
$0.099
$0.124
$0.093
$0.091
$0.099
$0.140
$0.101
$0.086
$0.081
$0.058
$0.054
$0.066
$0.040
$0.000
$0.039
$0.051
$0.074
$0.036
$0.042
$0.057
$0.147
$0.269
$0.144
$0.258
$0.392
$0.848
$1.564
$1.525
$1.910
$2.392
$3.177
$4.562
$4.523
$4.719
$4.647
$7.055
$6.487
$4.834
$2.680
$3.037
$3.474
$4.618
$4.894
$3.994
$3.858
$3.376
$2.956
$2.773
$2.731
$2.779
$2.658
$2.564
$2.820
$2.537
$1.811
$1.385
$0.781
$0.473
$0.303
$0.258
$0.476
$0.577

$0.05
$0.06
$0.07
$0.08
$0.07
$0.08
$0.08
$0.12
$0.10
$0.11
$0.10
$0.10
$0.09
$0.09
$0.08
$0.06
$0.09
$0.10
$0.09
$0.08
$0.09
$0.11
$0.15
$0.20
$0.25
$0.33
$0.46
$0.50
$0.51
$0.57
$0.53
$0.60
$0.55
$0.58
$0.71
$0.82
$1.03
$1.42
$1.43
$1.79
$2.01
$1.78
$1.66
$1.69
$1.64
$1.79
$1.69
$1.71
$1.60
$1.40
$1.32
$1.15
$1.14
$1.37
$1.32
$1.43
$1.92
$2.30
$2.25
$1.67
$2.20
$1.85
$1.68
$2.33

ADJUSTED ADJUSTED

$1.55
$1.80
$2.03
$2.19
$2.07
$2.17
$2.19
$2.96
$2.32
$2.60
$2.36
$2.27
$1.84
$1.99
$1.80
$1.26
$1.77
$1.84
$1.64
$1.30
$1.44
$1.54
$1.78
$2.05
$2.35
$2.93
$3.24
$3.26
$3.15
$2.87
$2.75
$3.06
$2.50
$2.52
$2.84
$3.26
$3.74
$4.61
$4.37
$5.68
$6.21
$5.42
$4.84
$4.91
$4.60
$4.76
$4.63
$4.36
$3.97
$3.33
$3.03
$2.73
$2.70
$3.19
$2.91
$2.91
$3.66
$4.30
$4.01
$3.03
$3.66
$2.93
$2.66
$3.53

VALUE
$1,871,349
$2,947,603
$2,772,447
$3,508,432
$2,631,309
$2,569,368
$2,600,185
$3,507,954
$2,337,985
$2,070,182
$1,914,239
$1,295,468
$1,098,787
$1,416,407

$896,441
$2,153
$733,275
$971,595
$1,312,459
$580,360
$640,864
$794,083
$1,772,709
$2,703,535
$1,352,253
$2,258,962
$2,758,278
$5,529,210
$9,585,897
$7,619,571
$9,879,427
$12,150,776
$14,427,605
$19,660,215
$18,231,070
$18,697,633
$16,896,370
$22,878,167
$19,810,410
$15,369,166
$8,265,565
$9,228,273
$10,105,790
$13,396,556
$13,764,950
$10,618,253
$10,561,430
$8,606,593
$7,329,042
$6,597,484
$6,260,526
$6,615,726
$6,312,507
$5,963,132
$6,206,296
$5,175,569
$3,464,817
$2,591,380
$1,389,663
$855,537
$505,071
$406,763
$751,210
$874,913

ADJUSTED
VALUE
(millions)
$1.871
$2.948
$2.772
$3.508
$2.631
$2.569
$2.600
$3.508
$2.338
$2.070
$1.914
$1.295
$1.099
$1.416
$0.896
$0.002
$0.733
$0.972
$1.312
$0.580
$0.641
$0.794
$1.773
$2.704
$1.352
$2.259
$2.758
$5.529
$9.586
$7.620
$9.879
$12.151
$14.428
$19.660
$18.231
$18.698
$16.896
$22.878
$19.810
$15.369
$8.266
$9.228
$10.106
$13.397
$13.765
$10.618
$10.561
$8.607
$7.329
$6.597
$6.261
$6.616
$6.313
$5.963
$6.206
$5.176
$3.465
$2.591
$1.390
$0.856
$0.505
$0.407
$0.751
$0.875



2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021

2022
2023
2024
2025

WITCH FLOUNDER
WITCH FLOUNDER
WITCH FLOUNDER
WITCH FLOUNDER
WITCH FLOUNDER
WITCH FLOUNDER
WITCH FLOUNDER
WITCH FLOUNDER
WITCH FLOUNDER
WITCH FLOUNDER
WITCH FLOUNDER
WITCH FLOUNDER

Last updated 2/9/2026
2025 data are preliminary

Adjusted value utilizes producer price index for unprocessed seafood to represent 2025 values.

64.32
53.31
29.55
18.82

59.67
37.59
21.61
31.66
93.18
93.18
93.18

141,791
117,525
65,153
41,495

131,540
82,862
47,639
69,809
205,419
205,419
205,419

https://fred.stlouisfed.org/series/WPU0223

0.1418
0.1175
0.0652
0.0415

0.1315
0.0829
0.0476
0.0698
0.2054
0.2054
0.2054

$366,471
$296,584
$183,115
$101,187

$221,471
$122,296
$73,197
$90,290
$226,576
$226,576
$226,576

$0.366 $2.58
$0.297 $2.52
$0.183 $2.81
$0.101 $2.44
CONFIDENTIAL
$0.221 $1.68
$0.122 $1.48
$0.073 $1.54
$0.090 $1.29
$0.227 $1.10
$0.227 $1.10
$0.227 $1.10

$3.64
$3.56
$3.90
$3.28

$2.19
$1.91
$1.69
$1.33
$1.18
$1.18
$1.10

$516,237
$418,341
$253,874
$135,997

$287,488
$158,328
$80,487
$93,040
$243,279
$242,492
$226,576

$0.516
$0.418
$0.254
$0.136

$0.287
$0.158
$0.080
$0.093
$0.243
$0.242
$0.227
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