

**HISTORICAL MAINE WITCH FLOUNDER LANDINGS**

YEAR	SPECIES	METRIC		POUNDS	VALUE		ADJUSTED		ADJUSTED	ADJUSTED
		TONS	POUNDS	(millions)	(millions)	PRICE/LB	PRICE/LB	VALUE	VALUE	(millions)
1950	WITCH FLOUNDER	547.89	1,207,900	1.2079	\$62,872	\$0.063	\$0.05	\$1.55	\$1,871,349	\$1.871
1951	WITCH FLOUNDER	741.49	1,634,700	1.6347	\$105,900	\$0.106	\$0.06	\$1.80	\$2,947,603	\$2.948
1952	WITCH FLOUNDER	620.38	1,367,700	1.3677	\$98,844	\$0.099	\$0.07	\$2.03	\$2,772,447	\$2.772
1953	WITCH FLOUNDER	725.25	1,598,900	1.5989	\$124,311	\$0.124	\$0.08	\$2.19	\$3,508,432	\$3.508
1954	WITCH FLOUNDER	577.38	1,272,900	1.2729	\$93,281	\$0.093	\$0.07	\$2.07	\$2,631,309	\$2.631
1955	WITCH FLOUNDER	536.33	1,182,400	1.1824	\$90,708	\$0.091	\$0.08	\$2.17	\$2,569,368	\$2.569
1956	WITCH FLOUNDER	537.42	1,184,800	1.1848	\$99,382	\$0.099	\$0.08	\$2.19	\$2,600,185	\$2.600
1957	WITCH FLOUNDER	537.78	1,185,600	1.1856	\$140,386	\$0.140	\$0.12	\$2.96	\$3,507,954	\$3.508
1958	WITCH FLOUNDER	456.59	1,006,600	1.0066	\$100,686	\$0.101	\$0.10	\$2.32	\$2,337,985	\$2.338
1959	WITCH FLOUNDER	360.56	794,900	0.7949	\$86,380	\$0.086	\$0.11	\$2.60	\$2,070,182	\$2.070
1960	WITCH FLOUNDER	367.18	809,500	0.8095	\$81,243	\$0.081	\$0.10	\$2.36	\$1,914,239	\$1.914
1961	WITCH FLOUNDER	258.41	569,700	0.5697	\$58,143	\$0.058	\$0.10	\$2.27	\$1,295,468	\$1.295
1962	WITCH FLOUNDER	271.11	597,700	0.5977	\$54,477	\$0.054	\$0.09	\$1.84	\$1,098,787	\$1.099
1963	WITCH FLOUNDER	322.55	711,100	0.7111	\$66,040	\$0.066	\$0.09	\$1.99	\$1,416,407	\$1.416
1964	WITCH FLOUNDER	225.71	497,602	0.4976	\$40,053	\$0.040	\$0.08	\$1.80	\$896,441	\$0.896
1965	WITCH FLOUNDER	0.77	1,705	0.0017	\$101	\$0.000	\$0.06	\$1.26	\$2,153	\$0.002
1966	WITCH FLOUNDER	187.70	413,818	0.4138	\$38,804	\$0.039	\$0.09	\$1.77	\$733,275	\$0.733
1967	WITCH FLOUNDER	239.77	528,603	0.5286	\$50,649	\$0.051	\$0.10	\$1.84	\$971,595	\$0.972
1968	WITCH FLOUNDER	363.23	800,784	0.8008	\$73,933	\$0.074	\$0.09	\$1.64	\$1,312,459	\$1.312
1969	WITCH FLOUNDER	202.66	446,782	0.4468	\$35,898	\$0.036	\$0.08	\$1.30	\$580,360	\$0.580
1970	WITCH FLOUNDER	202.18	445,728	0.4457	\$41,863	\$0.042	\$0.09	\$1.44	\$640,864	\$0.641
1971	WITCH FLOUNDER	233.24	514,214	0.5142	\$56,782	\$0.057	\$0.11	\$1.54	\$794,083	\$0.794
1972	WITCH FLOUNDER	450.50	993,178	0.9932	\$147,415	\$0.147	\$0.15	\$1.78	\$1,772,709	\$1.773
1973	WITCH FLOUNDER	597.82	1,317,975	1.3180	\$268,872	\$0.269	\$0.20	\$2.05	\$2,703,535	\$2.704
1974	WITCH FLOUNDER	260.60	574,513	0.5745	\$144,186	\$0.144	\$0.25	\$2.35	\$1,352,253	\$1.352
1975	WITCH FLOUNDER	349.57	770,680	0.7707	\$257,528	\$0.258	\$0.33	\$2.93	\$2,258,962	\$2.259
1976	WITCH FLOUNDER	386.42	851,902	0.8519	\$391,584	\$0.392	\$0.46	\$3.24	\$2,758,278	\$2.758
1977	WITCH FLOUNDER	768.47	1,694,181	1.6942	\$848,070	\$0.848	\$0.50	\$3.26	\$5,529,210	\$5.529
1978	WITCH FLOUNDER	1381.60	3,045,905	3.0459	\$1,564,035	\$1.564	\$0.51	\$3.15	\$9,585,897	\$9.586
1979	WITCH FLOUNDER	1205.16	2,656,928	2.6569	\$1,524,651	\$1.525	\$0.57	\$2.87	\$7,619,571	\$7.620
1980	WITCH FLOUNDER	1632.01	3,597,952	3.5980	\$1,909,949	\$1.910	\$0.53	\$2.75	\$9,879,427	\$9.879
1981	WITCH FLOUNDER	1798.68	3,965,413	3.9654	\$2,392,313	\$2.392	\$0.60	\$3.06	\$12,150,776	\$12.151
1982	WITCH FLOUNDER	2614.55	5,764,095	5.7641	\$3,176,799	\$3.177	\$0.55	\$2.50	\$14,427,605	\$14.428
1983	WITCH FLOUNDER	3540.58	7,805,623	7.8056	\$4,562,365	\$4.562	\$0.58	\$2.52	\$19,660,215	\$19.660
1984	WITCH FLOUNDER	2906.90	6,408,619	6.4086	\$4,523,090	\$4.523	\$0.71	\$2.84	\$18,231,070	\$18.231
1985	WITCH FLOUNDER	2603.19	5,739,037	5.7390	\$4,718,782	\$4.719	\$0.82	\$3.26	\$18,697,633	\$18.698
1986	WITCH FLOUNDER	2048.51	4,516,184	4.5162	\$4,647,392	\$4.647	\$1.03	\$3.74	\$16,896,370	\$16.896
1987	WITCH FLOUNDER	2252.66	4,966,267	4.9663	\$7,054,626	\$7.055	\$1.42	\$4.61	\$22,878,167	\$22.878
1988	WITCH FLOUNDER	2054.47	4,529,322	4.5293	\$6,486,707	\$6.487	\$1.43	\$4.37	\$19,810,410	\$19.810
1989	WITCH FLOUNDER	1228.16	2,707,633	2.7076	\$4,834,498	\$4.834	\$1.79	\$5.68	\$15,369,166	\$15.369
1990	WITCH FLOUNDER	603.39	1,330,245	1.3302	\$2,679,626	\$2.680	\$2.01	\$6.21	\$8,265,565	\$8.266
1991	WITCH FLOUNDER	772.32	1,702,662	1.7027	\$3,036,939	\$3.037	\$1.78	\$5.42	\$9,228,273	\$9.228
1992	WITCH FLOUNDER	947.67	2,089,258	2.0893	\$3,473,511	\$3.474	\$1.66	\$4.84	\$10,105,790	\$10.106
1993	WITCH FLOUNDER	1238.78	2,731,042	2.7310	\$4,618,362	\$4.618	\$1.69	\$4.91	\$13,396,556	\$13.397
1994	WITCH FLOUNDER	1357.20	2,992,118	2.9921	\$4,893,624	\$4.894	\$1.64	\$4.60	\$13,764,950	\$13.765
1995	WITCH FLOUNDER	1011.83	2,230,696	2.2307	\$3,993,731	\$3.994	\$1.79	\$4.76	\$10,618,253	\$10.618
1996	WITCH FLOUNDER	1033.93	2,279,413	2.2794	\$3,858,215	\$3.858	\$1.69	\$4.63	\$10,561,430	\$10.561
1997	WITCH FLOUNDER	895.23	1,973,641	1.9736	\$3,375,763	\$3.376	\$1.71	\$4.36	\$8,606,593	\$8.607
1998	WITCH FLOUNDER	838.25	1,848,028	1.8480	\$2,956,165	\$2.956	\$1.60	\$3.97	\$7,329,042	\$7.329
1999	WITCH FLOUNDER	897.98	1,979,699	1.9797	\$2,773,070	\$2.773	\$1.40	\$3.33	\$6,597,484	\$6.597
2000	WITCH FLOUNDER	937.27	2,066,331	2.0663	\$2,730,576	\$2.731	\$1.32	\$3.03	\$6,260,526	\$6.261
2001	WITCH FLOUNDER	1097.90	2,420,452	2.4205	\$2,779,402	\$2.779	\$1.15	\$2.73	\$6,615,726	\$6.616
2002	WITCH FLOUNDER	1059.21	2,335,166	2.3352	\$2,657,689	\$2.658	\$1.14	\$2.70	\$6,312,507	\$6.313
2003	WITCH FLOUNDER	848.35	1,870,281	1.8703	\$2,564,101	\$2.564	\$1.37	\$3.19	\$5,963,132	\$5.963
2004	WITCH FLOUNDER	968.51	2,135,202	2.1352	\$2,819,664	\$2.820	\$1.32	\$2.91	\$6,206,296	\$6.206
2005	WITCH FLOUNDER	806.18	1,777,320	1.7773	\$2,537,231	\$2.537	\$1.43	\$2.91	\$5,175,569	\$5.176
2006	WITCH FLOUNDER	428.84	945,435	0.9454	\$1,811,095	\$1.811	\$1.92	\$3.66	\$3,464,817	\$3.465
2007	WITCH FLOUNDER	273.40	602,734	0.6027	\$1,385,448	\$1.385	\$2.30	\$4.30	\$2,591,380	\$2.591
2008	WITCH FLOUNDER	157.22	346,606	0.3466	\$781,469	\$0.781	\$2.25	\$4.01	\$1,389,663	\$1.390
2009	WITCH FLOUNDER	128.11	282,428	0.2824	\$472,535	\$0.473	\$1.67	\$3.03	\$855,537	\$0.856
2010	WITCH FLOUNDER	62.57	137,936	0.1379	\$302,939	\$0.303	\$2.20	\$3.66	\$505,071	\$0.505
2011	WITCH FLOUNDER	63.05	139,010	0.1390	\$257,588	\$0.258	\$1.85	\$2.93	\$406,763	\$0.407
2012	WITCH FLOUNDER	128.25	282,750	0.2828	\$475,631	\$0.476	\$1.68	\$2.66	\$751,210	\$0.751
2013	WITCH FLOUNDER	112.34	247,664	0.2477	\$576,799	\$0.577	\$2.33	\$3.53	\$874,913	\$0.875

2014	WITCH FLOUNDER	64.32	141,791	0.1418	\$366,471	\$0.366	\$2.58	\$3.64	\$516,237	\$0.516
2015	WITCH FLOUNDER	53.31	117,525	0.1175	\$296,584	\$0.297	\$2.52	\$3.56	\$418,341	\$0.418
2016	WITCH FLOUNDER	29.55	65,153	0.0652	\$183,115	\$0.183	\$2.81	\$3.90	\$253,874	\$0.254
2017	WITCH FLOUNDER	18.82	41,495	0.0415	\$101,187	\$0.101	\$2.44	\$3.28	\$135,997	\$0.136
2018	WITCH FLOUNDER									
2019	WITCH FLOUNDER	59.67	131,540	0.1315	\$221,471	\$0.221	\$1.68	\$2.19	\$287,488	\$0.287
2020	WITCH FLOUNDER	37.59	82,862	0.0829	\$122,296	\$0.122	\$1.48	\$1.91	\$158,328	\$0.158
2021	WITCH FLOUNDER	21.61	47,639	0.0476	\$73,197	\$0.073	\$1.54	\$1.69	\$80,487	\$0.080
2022	WITCH FLOUNDER	31.66	69,809	0.0698	\$90,290	\$0.090	\$1.29	\$1.33	\$93,040	\$0.093
2023	WITCH FLOUNDER	93.18	205,419	0.2054	\$226,576	\$0.227	\$1.10	\$1.18	\$243,279	\$0.243
2024	WITCH FLOUNDER	93.18	205,419	0.2054	\$226,576	\$0.227	\$1.10	\$1.18	\$242,492	\$0.242
2025*	WITCH FLOUNDER	93.18	205,419	0.2054	\$226,576	\$0.227	\$1.10	\$1.10	\$226,576	\$0.227

CONFIDENTIAL

**Last updated 2/9/2026**

2025 data are preliminary

**Adjusted value utilizes producer price index for unprocessed seafood to represent 2025 values.**

**<https://fred.stlouisfed.org/series/WPU0223>**